### 508942371 12/27/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI720980

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC	12/27/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	ROTATING MACHINERY SERVICES, INC.
Street Address:	2760 BAGLYOS CIRCLE
City:	BETHLEHEM
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18020

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11492909
Patent Number:	10683756
Patent Number:	D924136
Application Number:	29786805

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6178542079

**Email:** jonathan.bradford@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: JONATHAN BRADFORD

Address Line 1:Prudential TowerAddress Line 2:800 Boylston Street

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MA, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	116560-0007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan Bradford
SIGNATURE:	Jonathan Bradford
DATE SIGNED:	12/27/2024

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=RMS - IPSA Releases (Patent and Trademark) (002)#page1.tiff source=RMS - IPSA Releases (Patent and Trademark) (002)#page2.tiff

PATENT 508942371 REEL: 069690 FRAME: 0376

source=RMS - IPSA Releases (Patent and Trademark) (002)#page3.tiff

PATENT REEL: 069690 FRAME: 0377

#### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE dated as of December 27, 2024 (this "Release") is made by Twin Brook Capital Partners, LLC, as agent for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers (the "Agent") under that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 10, 2019 (the "Patent Security Agreement") by Rotating Machinery Services, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of the Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Patent Office on February 28, 2023 at reel 063013, frame 0088, the Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its owned or thereafter acquired Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including those registered patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and the Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in and reassignment of the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, immediately, unconditionally and irrevocably and without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Patent Security Agreement in the Patent Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the Patent Collateral, (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Agent in the Patent Collateral and (d) reassign to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have in the Patent Collateral owned by the Grantor.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

776316500.3

PATENT REEL: 069690 FRAME: 0378 TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, as the Agent

Bv: Kimberly Trick (Dec 24, 2024 14:07 CST)

Name: Kimberly Trick Title: Managing Director

# SCHEDULE 1

# PATENTS AND PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Owner
Platform seal and damper assembly for turbomachinery and methodology for forming said assembly	US-11492909-B2	2022-11-08	ROTATING MACHINERY SERVICES, INC.
System and method for cooling a fluidized catalytic cracking expander	US-10683756-B2	2020-06-16	ROTATING MACHINERY SERVICES, INC.
Turbine blade for a turbine	US-D924136-S	2021-07-06	ROTATING MACHINERY SERVICES, INC.

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Application No.	Application Date	Owner
Turbine blade for a turbine blade attachment assembly	29/786,805	2021-06-02	ROTATING MACHINERY SERVICES, INC.

# PATENT LICENSES

None.

PATENT REEL: 069690 FRAME: 0380

**RECORDED: 12/27/2024**